WHEREAS, Chapter VII, Section 33 of the Charter of the City of Lebanon requires that an elected office shall be deemed vacant upon the incumbent's resignation; and

)

WHEREAS, at the April 13, 2022 City Council Meeting City Councilor Jason Bolen announced his resignation; and

WHEREAS, the City Council would like to conduct interviews for a replacement at the May 25, 2022 City Council Meeting, with a swearing in at the June 8, 2022 meeting; and

WHEREAS, City Councilor Jason Bolen's term does not expire until December 31, 2024.

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Council of the City of Lebanon:

<u>Section 1.</u> The City Council seat of Jason Bolen, Ward 3, is hereby declared vacant effective 12:01 AM on April 14, 2022 and shall be filled through appointment by a majority of the incumbent members of the Council.

Section 2. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon passage.

Passed by the Lebanon City Council and Approved by the Mayor on the 13th day of April 2022 by a vote of 6 in favor and 0 against.

CITY OF LEBANON, OREGON

Paul R. Aziz, Mayor Jason Bolen, Council President

Attested:

in Schel

Kim Scheafer, MMC, City Recorder